

MARGARET WILLE & ASSOCIATES LLLC
Margaret Wille #8522
Timothy Vandever #11005
P.O. Box 6398
Kamuela, Hawai'i 96743
MW: (808) 854-6931
TV: (808) 388-0660
mw@mwlawhawaii.com
tim@mwlawhawaii.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Hawai'i Unites and Tina Lia

CAAP-24-0000123

INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAI'I

HAWAI'I UNITES, a 501(c)(3) nonprofit
corporation; and TINA LIA, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL
RESOURCES, STATE OF HAWAI'I, and
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND
NATURAL RESOURCES, STATE OF
HAWAI'I,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN BIRD CONSERVANCY,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Appellee.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-23-0000594 (JMT)

APPEAL FROM THE

- (1) Final Judgment filed on February 6, 2024**
- (2) Order Granting State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment filed on February 6, 2024**
- (3) Circuit Court's Minute Order re: Defendant State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment and Defendant-Intervenor American Bird Conservancy's Joinder to Defendants Board of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawai'i, and Department of Land and Natural Resources, State of Hawai'i's Motion for Summary Judgment filed January 29, 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii, iv
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PARTIES AND PERSONA.....	2
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants.....	2
1. Hawai‘i Unites.....	2
2. Plaintiff Tina Lia.....	2
B. Defendants-Appellees.....	2
1. Defendant DLNR.....	2
2. Defendant BLNR.....	3
3. Defendant-Intervenor American Bird Conservancy.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE: COURSE AND DISPOSITION OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	3
A. East Maui’s Ecosystems.....	3
B. “Birds, Not Mosquitoes”.....	4
C. Draft Environmental Assessment.....	4
D. Final Environmental Assessment.....	5
E. Prior Proceedings.....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF POINTS OF ERROR.....	7
A. FIRST POINT OF ERROR:.....	7
B. SECOND POINT OF ERROR:.....	8
C. THIRD POINT OF ERROR:.....	8
V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	8
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THE GRANT OR DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	8
B. STANDARD FOR REVIEW FOR SUFFICIENCY OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT.....	9
VI. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. FIRST POINT OF ERROR.....	10
1. APPLICABLE LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	11
2. RELEVANT FACTS.....	13
a. Facts in Dispute.....	14
i. The IIT Technique.....	14
ii. Horizontal Transmission and Increased Disease-Spreading Capability.....	16
b. Omissions.....	16
i. Biopesticide Drift (Wind Drift).....	16

ii. Mitigation Measures.....	17
3. REVIEW UNDER CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD.....	18
4. SUMMARY	19
B. SECOND POINT OF ERROR.....	19
1. APPLICABLE LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	20
2. RELEVANT FACTS	20
a. Drone Release	20
b. Helicopter Longline Release.....	20
c. Mosquito Monitoring	21
3. SUMMARY.....	21
C. THIRD POINT OF ERROR	22
1. APPLICABLE LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....	22
2. RELEVANT FACTS	23
3. SUMMARY.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDICES A-D	
DECLARATION OF COUNSEL	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carvalho v. AIG Hawai'i Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 150 Haw. 381, 385–86, 502 P.3d 482, 486–87 (2022).....	20
<i>Citizens for Equitable & Responsible Gov't v. Cnty. of Hawaii</i> , 108 Haw. 318, 321–22, 120 P.3d 217, 220–21 (2005), amended on reconsideration in part (Sept. 22, 2005)	9,11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172, 1194 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Dejetley v. Kaho 'ohalahala</i> , 122 Hawai'i 251, 269, 226 P.3d 421, 439 (2010)	20
<i>In Re Water Use Permit Applications</i> , 94 Hawai'i 97, 144, 9 P.3d 409, 456 (2000)	9
<i>Kepono v. Kane</i> , 106 Hawai'i 270, 281, 103 P.3d 939, 950 (2005).....	9, 18
<i>Kilakila 'O Haleakala v. Univ. of Hawai'i & David Lassner</i> , 138 Haw. 364, 375, 382 P.3d 176, 187 (2016).....	9
<i>Makua v. Rumsfeld</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1202, 1216 (D. Haw. 2001)	10
<i>Nā Kia 'I O Wai Hā et al. v. Hawaii Community Development Authority et al. Civ. No. ICCV-23-0000517</i>	11
<i>Pele Def. Fund v. Dep't of Land & Natural Res.</i> , 141 Haw. 381, 384–86 (Haw. Ct. App. 2018).....	9, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. DOT</i> , 115 Hawai'i 299, 342, 167 P.3d 292, 335 (2007)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Off. of Plan., State of Haw.</i> , 109 Haw. 411, 126 P.3d 1098 (2006).....	12
<i>Unite Here! Local 5 v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 123 Hawai'i 150, 179, 231 P.3d 423, 452 (2010).....	20

STATUTES

Hawaii Revised Statutes

HRS § 26-15	3
HRS §§ 171-3	2
HRS § 343-1	13, 24
HRS § 343-2	18
HRS §343-5	3

RULES

Hawai'i Rules of Appellate Procedure (“HRAP”) Rule 28	1
HRAP Rule 32	1

REGULATIONS

Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”) § 11-200.1-2..... 3
HAR § 11-200.1-13 12
HAR § 11-200.1-20 22, 23
